
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

                                 Criterion 6- Governance, Leadership and Management      

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  6. 2 Strategy Development and Deployment 

 
6.2.2 Implementation of e-governance in areas of operation 

1.Administration 

2. Finance and Accounts 

3.Student Admission and Support 

4. Examination 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

6.2.2. Implementation of e-governance in areas of operation 

1. Administration 

2. Finance and Accounts 

3. Student Admission and Support 

4. Examination 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



     
 

E-governance is the integration of Information and Communication Technology in all 

the working processes of the system. It aims to minimize the manual efforts and improve the 

communication, create transparent system and to be cost and time effective.  

 

Administration:  

 The Vision and Mission Statement is uploaded on the institutional website and  further 

development strategies, too are uploaded on the website.  

 The Council Meeting Minutes and Resolutions are circulated in e-copies to the HODs. 

 To use ICT in the Administrative work, institute uses group e-mails of departments. 

Important notices and reports are also circulated via e-mails.  

 Staff  members started using Google facilities like  Google sheet, Google Docs, Google 

Forms, Google Drives ect.,  for data collection from Various Departments,  to prepare 

notices and activity reports, to prepare Feedback forms and get Online feedbacks of 

Students, Parents and employer, to keep all department wise proofs.  

 The college campus is equipped with CCTV Cameras installed at various places of need 

for surveillance on mobile and on computer by Principal and college Authorities. 

 College staff uses Gmail and Whats App Group to communicate the brief notices of any 

event to be happened on college.  

 

Finance and Accounts:  

 With the aim to produce immediate information of finance and Accounts, the section is 

partially e-governed. The college uses IFHRMS and PFMS for the transparent financial 

transactions of the government and other organizations to some extent. 

 The monthly salary is done through Government of Tamil Nadu Treasury software 

 Medical insurance scheme is being implemented by the Government for the staff and 

their family members. 

 The members of staff can avail festival advance during the time of Deepavali or 

Pongal. 

 Government scholarships are available for all SC and ST students. In case of BC and 

MBC students scholarships are available for those who belong to low income group. 

The Minority students are also provided scholarships. 

 

Student Admission and Support:  

 Student admission is partially computerised.  During pandemic, students can apply for 

Tamil Nadu Government Arts and Science College Admission 2020-21, in the official 

website www.tngasa.in for admission.  Filling all the details and the academic 

qualification with the payment of the registration fee, the application form can be 

downloaded. 

 Online Publication of results- –Re-evaluation/supplementary Exam. 

 All the day scholars are eligible to get free bus pass issued by the state government.  

 College has registered with e journals to support the research of staff and also help the 

students to be aware of innovation works to submit their pg  project. 

 Scholarship through online mode- The stakeholder has to provide their bank account 

details for receiving Scholarship such as Name, PAN, Name of Bank and bank account 

number along with IFSC. Upon obtaining these details from the recipient, the college 

makes the necessary transfer of amount in their bank accounts.  

 Two free hostels run by the Government welfare boards offer accommodation to 

SC/ST, BC/MBC students who are in need of hostel accommodation.  

 Group Insurance Scheme is available for all the students. 

 

 

 

 

http://www.tngasa.in/


Examination  

 The payment of Examination fees in total are remitted through online.  

 The exam application  and Internal marks under Bharathidasan University examinations 

are now uploaded through online portal from 2019 and Hall Tickets can be downloaded. 

The details need to be submitted to the university in both hard and soft copy. 

 Online Publication of results. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1.ADMINISTRATION:  

 

GROUP E-MAILS OF DEPARTMENTS TO AVAIL ICT FACILITIES 

 

DEPARTMENT MAIL ID 

TAMIL  dggachodtamil@gmail.com 

ENGLISH dggachodenglish@gmail.com 

HISTORY dggachodhistory@gmail.com 

ECONOMICS dggachodeconomics@gmail.com 

MATHEMATICS dggacmathshod@gmail.com 

PHYSICS dggachodphysics@gmail.com 

CHEMISTRY dggachodchemistry@gmail.com 

ZOOLOGY dggachodzoology@gmail.com 

BIO-CHEMISTRY dggachodbiochemistry@gmail.com 

COMPUTER SCIENCE dggaccshod@gmail.com 

BOTANY dggachodbotany@gmail.com 

NAAC 

HODS-GROUP MAIL ID 

dggacnaac2021@gmail.com 

dggacmydhods@googlegroups.com 
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1.ADMINISTRATION: CCTV CAMERAS INSTALLED  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

         

              

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



2. FINANCE AND ACCOUNTS:  IFHRMS 
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2.FINANCE AND ACCOUNTS:  PFMS: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

2.FINANCE AND ACCOUNTS:  AUDIT  REPORT 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 



3.STUDENT SUPPORT:  SCHOLARSHIP STATUS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

STUDENTS ADMISSION AND SUPPORT 

UG Admission 2016-2017 on  05.07.2016 

ABSTRACT  

                                

Page 

No 

Adm. 

Fees 

MI 

fee 

MV 

Fee 

LAB 

Fees 
PD  I 

PD  I 

(Comp) 
CLP 

PD  

II 
NSS YRC 

Flag 

day 

GP 

Ins. 
PLI Convac. TOTAL 

1 225 225 2250 680 11025 1300 22400 41850 450 450 225 1125 1575 1125 84905 

2 225 225 2250 180 11025 0 31500 41850 450 450 225 1125 1575 1125 92205 

3 
72 40 400 0 1960 640 5600 7440 80 80 40 200 280 200 17032 

Total 522 490 4900 860 24010 1940 59500 91140 980 980 490 2450 3430 2450 194142 

Rs.194142/- (Rupees One Lakh Ninety Four  Thousand One Hundred and Forty Two Only.) 

PG Admission 2016-2017 on  14.07.2016 

ABSTRACT  

                            

Pag

e No 

Ad

m.F

ees 

MI 

fee 

Fine 

Fees 

LA

B 

Fees 

PD  I PD  II NSS YRC 
Flag 

day 

GP 

Ins. 
PLI Convac. TOTAL 

1 220 220 10 420 11025 25960 450 450 220 1125 1056 1100 42256 

2 225 225 0 990 11025 26550 450 450 225 1125 1080 1125 43470 

3 155 155 0 0 7595 18290 310 310 155 775 744 775 29264 

Tota

l 600 600 10 1410 29645 70800 1210 1210 600 3025 2880 3000 
114990 

 
 

            Rs.114990/- (Rupees One Lakh Forty Nine Thousand Nine  Hundred and Ninety Only 

 

UG Admission 2017-2018 on  01.06.2017 

Dharmapuram Gnanambigai Govt. Arts College for Women, Mayiladuthurai 

Admission 2017-2018 Date:01.06.2017 

ABSTRACT   

S.N

o 

Page 

No 

Adm.Fe

es 

M

I 

fe
e 

MV 

Fee 

LA

B 

Fee
s 

PD  I 
PD  

I 
CLP PD  II 

NS

S 

YR

C 

Fla
g 

day 

GP 

Ins. 

Con

vac. 
Total 

1 1 200 
20

0 

200

0 
160 9800 0 28000 37200 400 800 200 1000 1000 80960 

2 2 200 
20

0 

200

0 
460 9800 

100

0 
21000 37200 400 800 200 1000 1000 75260 

3 3 200 
20

0 

200

0 
80 9800 0 28000 37200 400 800 200 1000 1000 80880 

4 4 200 
20

0 

200

0 
100 9800 0 28000 37200 400 800 200 1000 1000 80900 

5 5 90 90 900 320 4410 0 12600 16740 180 360 90 450 450 36680 

  
Total 890 

89

0 

890

0 

112

0 

4361

0 

100

0 

11760

0 

16554

0 

178

0 

356

0 
890 4450 4450 

35468

0 

Rs.354680/- (Rupees Three Lakhs Fifty Four Thousands Six Hundred and Eight Only.) 
 



PG Admission 2017-2018 on  19.07.2017 

 

UG Admission 2019-2020 

ABSTRACT 

Receip

t.No. 

Fin

e 

Adm.

Fees 

MI 

fee 
Ph.D 

LA

B 

Fees 

PD  

I 

P

D  

I 

PD  

II 

NS

S 

YR

C 

Fla

g 

da

y 

GP 

Ins. 

Con

vac. 
Total 

1 40 200 180 0 50 9800 
20

0 

2124

0 
400 800 180 1000 900 

3499

0 

2 0 200 200 0 1020 9800 0 
2360

0 
400 800 200 1000 1000 

3822

0 

3 0 200 200 0 630 9800 0 
2360

0 
400 800 200 1000 1000 

3783

0 

4 8 100 100 10500 300 5132 0 
1180

0 
200 400 100 500 500 

2964

0 

G.Tota

l 
48 700 680 10500 2000 

3453

2 

20

0 

8024

0 

140

0 

280

0 
680 3500 3400 

1406

80 

   PG Admission 2019-2020 

ABSTRACT 

Receipt.N

o. 

Fin

e 

Adm.F

ees 

MI 

fee 
Ph.D 

LA

B 

Fee

s 

PD  I 
PD  

I 

PD  

II 

NS

S 

YR

C 

Fla

g 

day 

GP 

Ins. 

Conva

c. 
Total 

Page 1 40 200 180 0 50 9800 
20

0 

2124

0 
400 800 180 

100

0 
900 34990 

Page 2 0 200 200 0 
102

0 
9800 0 

2360

0 
400 800 200 

100

0 
1000 38220 

Page 3 0 200 200 0 630 9800 0 
2360

0 
400 800 200 

100

0 
1000 37830 

Page 4 8 100 100 
1050

0 
300 5132 0 

1180

0 
200 400 100 500 500 29640 

G.Total 48 700 680 
1050

0 

200

0 

3453

2 

20

0 

8024

0 

140

0 

280

0 
680 

350

0 
3400 

14068

0 

 

PG Admission 2020-2021 

ABSTRACT 

Receipt.No. Fine Adm.Fees 
MI 

fee 
Ph.D 

LAB 

Fees 
PD  I 

PD  

I 
PD  II NSS YRC 

Flag 

day 

GP 

Ins. 
Convac. Total 

Page 1 40 200 180 0 50 9800 200 21240 400 800 180 1000 900 34990 

Page 2 0 200 200 0 1020 9800 0 23600 400 800 200 1000 1000 38220 

Page 3 0 200 200 0 630 9800 0 23600 400 800 200 1000 1000 37830 

Page 4 8 100 100 10500 300 5132 0 11800 200 400 100 500 500 29640 

G.Total 48 700 680 10500 2000 34532 200 80240 1400 2800 680 3500 3400 140680 

 



3.STUDENT SUPPORT:  ACCESSION OF REGISTERED E JOURNALS 

 

 

3.STUDENT SUPPORT:   

 



 

 

3.STUDENT SUPPORT:  TC are ssued to students by machine software 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4.EXAMINATION:  

 

 

 

SEMESTER EXAM APPLICATION FORMS 
 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



4.EXAMINATION: ONLINE FEES PAYMENT AND EXAM TIME TABLE 

 

 

 

 

 

4.EXAMINATION: PANEL OF EXAMINERS FOR VALUATION 

 

 

 

 

 



4.EXAMINATION: ONLINE ORDER FOR CENTRAL VALUATION  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



4.EXAMINATION:  

FORMS DOWNLOADS AND INSTRUCTIONS FORM FOR STUDENTS & FACULTY: 

 

4.EXAMINATION:  

BDU E-CONTENT DEVELOPMENT CLOUD (BDU CLOUD) : 

 

 

 

 



4.EXAMINATION:  

ONLINE PORTAL FOR SEMESTER EXAMINATION: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



4.EXAMINATION:  

NOTIFICATION ON CONVOCATION: 

 

 
 

 

 


